

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Case No. 20-1187  
Consolidated with Case Nos. 20-1225, 21-1104, 21-1147**

---

BEYOND NUCLEAR, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL,

Intervenor.

---

Petition for Review of Final Orders of the  
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

---

**PETITIONERS FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD. AND PERMIAN  
BASIN LAND AND ROYALTY OWNERS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Allan Kanner ([a.kanner@kanner-law.com](mailto:a.kanner@kanner-law.com))\*  
Annemieke Tennis ([a.tennis@kanner-law.com](mailto:a.tennis@kanner-law.com))  
KANNER & WHITELEY, LLC  
701 Camp Street  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 524-5777

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. FASKEN HAD “GOOD CAUSE” TO REOPEN THE RECORD AND FILE ITS CONTENTIONS. ....	2
A. The Land Commissioner Letter Was Materially Different From Previously Available Information In Holtec’s Application. ....	3
B. The Land Commissioner Letter Was Not Previously Available And Was Timely Submitted. ....	6
C. Fasken’s Amended Contention 2. ....	7
II. FASKEN’S CONTENTIONS WERE ADMISSIBLE.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Carstens v. NRC</i> , 742 F.2d 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	1
<b><u>Administrative Decisions</u></b>	
<i>In the Matter of Holtec International</i> , LBP-20-6, 91 N.R.C. 239 (2020) .....	5
<i>In the Matter of Holtec International</i> , CLI-21-7, 93 N.R.C. 215 (2021) .....	6, 9
<i>In the Matter of Detroit Edison Company</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant Unit 3), 71 N.R.C. 493 (2010).....	4
<i>In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), 76 N.R.C. 491 (2012).....	7
<i>In the Matter of Strata Energy, Inc.</i> (Ross In Situ Recovery Uranium Project), 83 N.R.C. 566 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>In the Matter of Holtec International</i> , LBP-20-10, 92 N.R.C. 235 (2020) .....	6, 7
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1)(i) .....	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1)(ii).....	3

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1)(iii).....7

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(3).....10

10 C.F.R. § 51.70 .....4

10 C.F.R. § 72.11(a).....4

10 C.F.R. § 72.90 .....9

10 C.F.R. §§ 72.90-108.....4

10 C.F.R. § 72.94 .....10

10 C.F.R. § 72.103 .....9

**Other Authorities**

Richard Webster & Julia LeMense, *Spotlight on Safety at Nuclear Power Plants:  
The View from Oyster Creek*,  
26 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 365 (2009).....1
